Year ended December 31,

   2001   2000

   (unaudited)
Net income before adoption of SFAS 142   162,914   77,333
Add back: Goodwill amortization   2,789   2,175

Adjusted net income   165,703   79,508

Combined earnings per share   0.23   0.11

(f)   Pro forma financial information (unaudited)

   The following unaudited pro forma consolidated information presents the adjustments for the exchange transaction accounted for by the

purchase method in the year ended December 31, 2002 so as to give pro forma recognition to Siderca, Tamsa and Dalmine results of
operations as if it had been acquired on January 1, 2001. The pro forma adjustments give effect to the exchange transaction as if it had
taken place as of January 1, 2001.

Table of Contents

F-70

32   Other significant US GAAP disclosure requirements (Cont’d)

(f)   Pro forma financial information (unaudited)

   Year ended December 31, 2002

   US GAAP   Pro forma
   actual   adjustments   Pro forma

Net sales   3,219,384   3,219,384
Income before cumulative effect

of accounting changes   110,049   113,470   223,519
Net income   92,632   89,216   181,848
Consolidated combined earnings

per share before cumulative
effect of accounting changes   0.15   0.19

Consolidated combined earnings
per share in accordance with
US GAAP   0.13   0.16

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding   732,936   1,160,701

   Year ended December 31, 2002

   US GAAP   Pro forma
   actual   adjustments   Pro forma

Net sales   2,313,162   861,137   3,174,299
Income before cumulative effect

of accounting changes   163,921   94,333   258,254
Net income   162,914   92,931   255,845
Consolidated combined earnings

per share before cumulative
effect of accounting changes   0.23   0.22

Consolidated combined earnings
per share in accordance with
US GAAP   0.23   0.22

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding   710,747   1,160,701

   Pro forma earnings per share was computed considering that the shares issued in connection with the exchange transaction were issued
and outstanding as of January 1, 2001.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations is presented for informational purposes only and is not necessarily